US Dollar Singapore

Dollar
US Dollar Singapore

Dollar
 Baht Baht Baht Baht

Cash and cash equivalents   5,441,043 - 94,779 -
Trade and other current receivables   5,480,907 - 945,474 -
Trade and other current payables  1,646,441  953,202 9,883,616 10,282,167

I&I Group Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

23

 Separate financial statements
 2025 2024
 US Dollar Singapore

Dollar
US Dollar Singapore

Dollar
 Baht Baht Baht Baht

Cash and cash equivalents   1,536,569  - 68,268 -
Trade and other current receivables   5,480,907 - 945,474 -
Trade and other current payables 1,129,660 953,202 3,357,979 10,282,167

Sensitivity

As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in Baht and US Dollar and Singapore Dollar exchange
rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from financial assets and financial
liabilities denominated in US Dollar and Singapore Dollar.

 Consolidated

financial statements
Separate

financial statements
 Impact to net profit Impact to net profit
 2025 2024 2025 2024
 Baht Baht Baht Baht
US Dollar to Baht exchange rate
   - increase 2%*   185,511 (176,700)  117,757  (46,718)
   - decrease 2%* (185,511) 176,700 (117,757) 46,718

 Consolidated
financial statements

Separate
financial statements

 Impact to net profit Impact to net profit
 2025 2024 2025 2024
 Baht Baht Baht Baht

Singapore Dollar to Baht
   exchange rate

   - increase 2%*   (19,064) (205,643)   (19,064) (205,643)
   - decrease 2%*  19,064 205,643  19,064 205,643

*  Holding all other variables constant

6.1.2 Cash flow and interest rate risk

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. The
Group is exposed to interest rate risk relates primarily to its deposits at financial institutions and short-term loans from
financial institutions with floating interest rates. Most of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities bear floating interest
rates or fixed interest rates which are close to the market rate.

The exposure of the Group’s borrowings to interest rate at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

 Consolidated

financial statements
Separate

financial statements
 2025 2024 2025 2024
  Baht Baht Baht Baht
Short-term loans from
   financial institutions

   - Variable rates  241,700,000  278,300,000  211,700,000  248,300,000
   - Fixed rates  34,320,000  54,510,000  4,320,000  25,000,000
Long-term loan from
   a financial institution

   - Variable rates 29,941,895 32,529,677 29,941,895 32,529,677
Short-term loans from
   related parties

   - Fixed rates 35,588,778 93,113,347 23,588,778 81,113,347

 341,550,673 458,453,024 269,550,673 386,943,024

I&I Group Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

24

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher or lower interest expenses from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

 Consolidated

financial statements
Separate

financial statements
 2025 2024 2025 2024
  Baht Baht Baht Baht

Interest rate - increase by 1%* (3,365,507) (3,108,297) (2,645,507) (2,808,297)
Interest rate - decrease by 1%* 3,365,507 3,108,297 2,645,507 2,808,297

*  Holding all other variables constant

6.1.3 Credit risk

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk. The Group has policies in place to ensure that contracts
are made with customers who have an appropriate credit history. Derivative counterparties and deposits are limited to
high credit quality financial institutions.

Risk management

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. For banks and financial institutions, only independently reliable parties are
accepted.

The Group assesses the credit quality of the customer, taking into account its financial position, past experience and